



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M).23 of 2017
Appellant : Sri Rakesh Hazarika

Respondent : Registrar, Cooperative Societies.

Date of Hearing : 10-10-2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 10-10-2017

- The appellant/petitioner Sri Rakesh Hazarika is present. The public authority is represented by Mrs. Kabita Rani Das, SPIO and Addl. Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Assam, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 accompanied by Md. Razzaqul Hussain, ASPIO and Sub-Registrar of Cooperative Societies, of the same office.
- 2. The second appeal petition dated 31-8-2017 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties
- 3. The SPIO and Addl. Registrar, Cooperative Societies submitted a written statement dated 9th October, 2017 stating that informations sought for by the petitioner vide his RTI petition on 22-3-2017 have since been furnished to him. Copies of the informations furnished were also enclosed with the written statement.
- 4. The petitioner acknowledged receipt of the informations yesterday, but except for point No. 3 of the RTI petition, i.e. audit report, he expressed his dissatisfaction with the informations furnished against point No. 1 & 2, stating that they were incomplete
- 5. In course of todays' hearing it transpired that the petitioner Sri Rakesh Hazarika is himself an employee in the office of Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Assam and he himself deals with RTI matters. The informations sought for by him against point No. 1 and 2 are matters of facts and office records. The SPIO and Addl. Registrar of Cooperative Societies is, therefore, directed to allow the petitioner to inspect all the relevant records with reference to his RTI petition dated 22-3-2017 and allow him to take notes and photocopies of documents required by him, free of cost up to 25 pages and thereafter against payment of Rs. 2/- for every additional page of photocopy within 15 days from the date of this order, which was pronounced in presence of both the parties.
- 6. With the above order the second appeal petition dated 31-8-2017 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
State Chief Information Commissioner,
Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No SIC/ KP(M). 23/2017/

-A

Dated 10-10-2017

Copy to:-.

- 1) Smti Kabita Rani Das, SPIO and Addl. Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Assam, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2) Sri Sri Rakesh Hazarika, S/O Late Hari Hazarika, Noth Guwahati, Rajaduar, Manikarneswar, Dist- Kamrup, PIN-781030 for information .
- 3) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5) Office file.
- 6) Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission